
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Licensing Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 18 January 2023 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Douglas Webb 
(Chairman) 

Councillor George Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Eddie Reeves Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
Councillor Katherine Tyson Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Barry Wood Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interests and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes (Pages 5 - 16)    
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held 
on 7 September 2016, 16 May 2017, 15 May 2018, 14 May 2019, 19 May 2021 and 
18 May 2022. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Consultation on Revisions to the Council's Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy (Pages 17 - 132)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Regulatory Services & Community Safety 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The Council is currently consulting on proposals to amend the Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy (‘the policy’). This report provides a summary of the background to 
the proposed changes to the policy and the consultation process being followed. It 
also outlines the intended timetable for formal decision on any changes to the 
policy. 
 
The Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy must be approved by Full 
Council. The Licensing Committee is constituted to “deal with all matters which are 
the responsibility of the Council in relation to hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles licensed by the Council”. Therefore, it is appropriate that the Licensing 
Committee should consider any proposed changes to the policy and provide 
comment for consideration when preparing the final policy to be proposed to Full 
Council for adoption. 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to ensure the proper administration of taxi 
licensing legislation in the district. Taxi services are an important part of the local 
economy and therefore fulfilling this statutory duty contributes to the Council’s 
priority to ensure the district has an enterprising economy with strong and vibrant 
local centres. The primary purpose of the licensing regime is to promote public 
safety and therefore the Council’s work to licence taxi drivers, vehicles and 
operators also supports the commitment to work with partners to reduce crime and 
antisocial behaviour. Further, the proposed revisions to the licensing policy include 
measures to reduce the carbon emissions of the taxi fleet in support of the council’s 
commitment to protect the environment and to help achieve net zero targets. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Review the proposed changes to the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy, and responses received to date during the public consultation on those 
proposed changes, and provide comment for consideration in the preparation of 
the final policy to be proposed to Full Council for adoption. 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 



 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington / Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 10 January 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 7 September 2016 at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Douglas Webb (Chairman)  

Councillor Bryn Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nigel Simpson 
 

Officers: Jackie Fitzsimons, Shared Public Protection Manager 
Nicholas Sutcliffe, Licensing Manager 
Louise Aston, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

12 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

14 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

15 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 2 November 2015 and 
17 May 2016 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Committee - 7 September 2016 

  

16 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

17 Draft Street Trading Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Public Protection Manager to 
approve in principle a draft revised Street Trading Policy prior to consultation 
(including the principle of a new fee structure) and subject to consultation to 
recommend that the council designates all streets within the boundary of 
Cherwell District Council as Consent Streets from 3 January 2017 
 
Resolved  
       
(1) That the council’s adoption of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 for the purpose of street trading 
be noted and reaffirmed. 

 
(2) That, subject to rescinding the current Prohibited Streets Designation,  

agreement in principle be given to the draft street trading policy and 
Consent Streets Designation (Annex to the minutes as set out in the 
minute book) thereby designating all of the streets within the Cherwell 
District Council trading boundary as Consent Streets for the purpose of 
street trading with effect from 3 January 2017.  

 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Public Protection Manager in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee to approve 
the final Street Trading Policy and Consent Streets Designation, 
following the consideration of any consultation responses.  

 
 

18 Taxi Policy and General Licensing Update  
 
The Committee considered a report to update the Licensing Committee on 
various licensing matters including the progress of the new Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
 
Resolved 
             
(1) That the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be 

noted.  
 

(2) That the licensing update be noted 
 

The meeting ended at 5.35 pm 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire OX15 4AA, on 16 May 2017 at 7.56 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Douglas Webb (Chairman)  

Councillor Bryn Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Alastair Milne-Home 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Nigel Simpson 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Nick Cotter 

 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2017-2018  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Douglas Webb be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2017-2018. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Chairman for the Vice-Municipal Year 2017-2018  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Bryn Williams be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2017-2018. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.58 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire OX15 4AA, on 15 May 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Douglas Webb (Chairman)  

Councillor Bryn Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
 

 
1 Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2018-2019  

 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Douglas Webb be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2018-2019. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2018-19  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Bryn Williams be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2018-2019. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.28 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Licensing Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire OX15 4AA, on 14 May 2019 at 7.40 pm

Present: Councillor Douglas Webb (Chairman)
Councillor Bryn Williams (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Mike Bishop
Councillor Colin Clarke
Councillor Conrad Copeland
Councillor Surinder Dhesi
Councillor Richard Mould
Councillor G A Reynolds
Councillor Jason Slaymaker
Councillor Lucinda Wing

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Nick Cotter

1 Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2019/2020 

Resolved

(1) That Councillor Douglas Webb be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/2020.

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2019/20 

Resolved

(1) That Councillor Bryn Williams be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/2020.

The meeting ended at 7.41 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Spiceball Leisure 
Centre, Cherwell Drive, Banbury, OX16 2BW, on 19 May 2021 at 7.33 pm  
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Douglas Webb (Chairman) 
Councillor Bryn Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
Councillor Katherine Tyson 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Douglas Webb be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 

Committee for the municipal year 2021/22. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Bryn Williams be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 

Committee for the municipal year 2021/22. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.34 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire OX15 4AA, on 18 May 2022 at 7.54 pm  
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Douglas Webb (Chairman)  
Councillor George Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Angus Patrick 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Eddie Reeves 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
Councillor Katherine Tyson 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the municipal year 2022/2023  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Douglas Webb be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 

Committee for the municipal year 2022/2023.  
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2022/2023  
 
Resolved 
 
(2) That Councillor George Reynolds be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Licensing Committee for the municipal year 2022/2023.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
18 January 2023 
 

Consultation on Revisions to the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 

 
Report of Assistant Director of Regulatory Services & Community Safety 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

The Council is currently consulting on proposals to amend the Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy (‘the policy’). This report provides a summary of the background to the 
proposed changes to the policy and the consultation process being followed. It also 
outlines the intended timetable for formal decision on any changes to the policy. 
 
The Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy must be approved by Full Council. 
The Licensing Committee is constituted to “deal with all matters which are the 
responsibility of the Council in relation to hackney carriage and private hire vehicles 
licensed by the Council”. Therefore, it is appropriate that the Licensing Committee should 
consider any proposed changes to the policy and provide comment for consideration when 
preparing the final policy to be proposed to Full Council for adoption. 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to ensure the proper administration of taxi licensing 
legislation in the district. Taxi services are an important part of the local economy and 
therefore fulfilling this statutory duty contributes to the Council’s priority to ensure the 
district has an enterprising economy with strong and vibrant local centres. The primary 
purpose of the licensing regime is to promote public safety and therefore the Council’s 
work to licence taxi drivers, vehicles and operators also supports the commitment to work 
with partners to reduce crime and antisocial behaviour. Further, the proposed revisions to 
the licensing policy include measures to reduce the carbon emissions of the taxi fleet in 
support of the council’s commitment to protect the environment and to help achieve net 
zero targets. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Review the proposed changes to the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy, and responses received to date during the public consultation on those 
proposed changes, and provide comment for consideration in the preparation of the 
final policy to be proposed to Full Council for adoption. 

2.0 Introduction 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2.1 The Department for Transport recommends all licensing authorities make publicly 
available a cohesive policy document that brings together all their procedures on 
taxi and private hire vehicle licensing. The Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy addresses the Council’s primary aim in carrying out its taxi and private hire 
licensing function to protect and promote public safety. The Council must ensure 
that licensed vehicles are fit for purpose and that licensed drivers are ‘fit and proper’ 
in accordance with the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
2.2 The Government’s Modern Crime Prevention Strategy included a commitment to 

protect children and young people from the risk of child sexual abuse and 
exploitation by working with local authorities to introduce rigorous taxi and private 
hire vehicle licensing regimes. As a result, the Department for Transport has 
introduced Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards to replace relevant 
sections of the Best Practice Guidance that was issued in 2010. The Council must 
have regard to these standards when carrying out its taxi and private hire licensing 
functions. 

 
2.3 In 2022 a new National Register of Revocations and Refusals was introduced to 

enable local authorities to better share information about refusals or revocations of 
taxi driver or private hire vehicle driver’s licences. The Council utilises this new 
register. 

 
2.4 In 2020 the Council introduced a Climate Action Framework following the 

declaration of a climate emergency. In doing so the Council committed to “do its 
part to achieve a net zero carbon district by 2030”. Emissions from taxis and private 
hire vehicles contribute to vehicle emissions in the district and therefore the Climate 
Action Framework included a commitment to facilitate and encourage electric taxis. 

 
2.5 These changes provide the background to the requirement to update the Council’s 

taxi and private hire vehicle licensing policy. 
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 The hackney carriage (“taxi”) and private hire vehicle (minicab and chauffeur driven 

vehicle) trades provide a vital service to residents and visitors to Cherwell District in 
both the day and night-time economy, in particular in the areas of the district with 
limited public transport. 

 
3.2 Currently the Council, through the Licensing Team, licences:  

 484 Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers (dual licences)  

 123 Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

 313 Private Hire Vehicles 

 80 Private Hire Operators (providers of a base and radio network)  
 
3.3 In order to effectively administer the licensing regime, the Council requires a policy 

framework. The purpose of the policy is to:  

 Ensure the safety of the public. 

 Ensure that drivers are fit and proper and vehicles are safe and suitable. 

 Provide a robust, and legally compliant, decision-making framework which 
protects the Council should decisions be challenged in the Courts. 

Page 18



 Provide information to the trade, elected members, officers and the wider 
public on how the Council administers taxi / private hire licensing. 

 
3.4 The authority’s current Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy was adopted by 

Council at its meeting on 14 December 2015 and took effect in January 2016. 
 
3.5 The Council’s licensing team have prepared a revised draft taxi licensing policy. 

This draft policy is in appendix 1 of this paper (with amendments shown in red). A 
list of the proposed changes is in Appendix 2. In 2022 the Council’s Executive 
agreed that a public consultation should be instigated on introducing this revised 
policy. 

 
3.6 The proposed updates to the policy include: 

 Requirements of the new National Standards issued by the Department for 
Transport in July 2020. 

 Updated driver “fitness and propriety”, and “safety and suitability” 
requirements (driving and medical records, criminal history, knowledge test, 
personal conduct and behaviour). 

 The introduction of the National Register of Revocations and Refusals (NR3) 
and how the council will use this register.  

 Changes to the policy requirements on the relevance and significance of any 
previous criminal convictions. 

 Amended driver testing and training requirements (both pre- and post- 
licence). 

 Amended vehicle testing, safety, access and condition requirements. 

 Clarification on duration of licences. 

 Updated driver and vehicle licence conditions (for example: on-going training, 
notifying changes in circumstances, dress code, etc.). 

 Clarified criteria for deciding whether to grant, renew, suspend or revoke 
licences. 

 Clarifications on enforcement of licence conditions.  
 

3.7 In addition, the revision of the policy provides opportunity to set a framework for the 
reduction in emissions of the taxi fleet over time. There is clearly a need to balance 
the environmental benefits of reducing the emissions of the taxi fleet against the 
financial impact on drivers and operators of replacing vehicles. A new appendix G of 
the policy proposes a phased approach to raising the emissions standard 
requirements for licensed vehicles, leading to a requirement that all vehicles issued 
with new licences after 1st January 2030 must meet the Ultra-Low Emission (ULEV) 
standard and vehicle licences will only be renewed for vehicles meeting this 
standard after this date. 

 
3.8 Concern has been expressed in recent years over the role played by taxi and 

private hire drivers in large scale organised Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). In 
response the Council already has robust procedures in place for both the licensing 
of drivers and the investigation of complaints. The Council continues to work with 
partners in order to strengthen licence conditions in relation to awareness and 
prevention of CSE. The proposed policy changes reflect the latest operating 
arrangements with the Police and local partners. 

 
3.9 The National Register of Revocations and Refusals (NR3) is a nationally agreed 

mechanism enabling all licensing authorities to share information concerning 

Page 19



individuals who have had licences refused or revoked. The Council’s Licensing 
Team have started to use this register. The objective is to ensure that this authority 
is able to take properly informed decisions on whether an applicant is fit and proper, 
in the knowledge that another authority has previously reached a negative view on 
the same applicant. The Register also ensures that all other subscribed authorities 
are made aware of instances where Cherwell District Council has refused or 
revoked a licence, so ultimately improving public safety nationally. 

 
3.10 Consultation on the proposed changes to the policy commenced on 1st December 

2022 and closes on 31st January 2023. All current holders of taxi or private vehicle 
licences have been contacted directly to notify them of this consultation and two 
opportunities have been provided for licensees to meet with Licensing Team 
members to discuss the proposed changes and clarify any aspect of the proposed 
policy revisions. In addition, key partner organisations (e.g. Thames Valley Police, 
Oxfordshire County Council, etc.) have also been notified of the consultation and 
invited to comment. 

 
3.11 In discussion with the Executive Member for Safer Communities it was agreed that 

we would see
[...]
esponses to date will be provided to the Committee at the meeting 
and a full consultation report will be prepared for the Executive to consider before 
finalising the proposed policy revisions. 

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons as 

set out below.  
 

Option 1: Not review the policy. It is a requirement that the policy is reviewed at least 
every five years, so this option is rejected. 
 

6.2 Option 2: Re-issue the policy with no changes. This option was rejected since 
revisions of the policy were considered necessary to take into account changes in 
policy and guidance and commitments provided. 

 

7.0 Implications 

 Financial and Resource Implications  
 
7.1 Financial and resource implications will be assessed once the final revisions to the 

policy have been identified and will be included in the subsequent reports to the 
Executive and Full Council. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Kimberley Digweed, Service Accountant  
Kimberley.digweed@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 01295 221632 
 

 
Legal Implications  

 
7.2 The Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy must assist the Council in its 

aim in protect and promote public safety, and ensure licensed vehicles are fit for 
purpose and that licensed drivers are ‘fit and proper’ in accordance with the Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976; must have regard to the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards to 
protect the most vulnerable; utilise the new National Register of Revocations and 
Refusals to better share information; and uphold its commitment to achieve a net zero 
carbon district by 2030. Legal implications will be assessed once the final revisions 
to the policy have been identified and will be included in the subsequent reports to 
the Executive and Full Council. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Nathan Mountney, Litigation Solicitor 
nath
[...]
do-Teeling@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk
mailto:ed.potter@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 Appendix number and title 
 

 Appendix 1 - Draft updated Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy  

 Appendix 1b - Draft updated Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
Appendices 

 Appendix 2 - Summary of proposed changes to the Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 

  

Background papers 
 None  
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Richard Webb – Assistant Director; Regulatory Services and Community Safety 

07831 161996 richard.webb@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

Page 23

mailto:richard.webb@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Page 25



 

 
 

Contents 
1. Introduction .................................................................................................................... 6 
2. Scope ............................................................................................................................. 7 
3. Policy Statement ............................................................................................................ 7 
4. Background and definitions ............................................................................................ 9 
5. Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers .................................................................. 10 
6. The Fit and Proper Person Test ................................................................................... 11 
7. Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) .......................................................................... 13 

7.2 Applicants with Residency Periods Outside of the UK ........................................... 14 
7.3 Right to Work in the UK ......................................................................................... 14 
7.4 Convictions, Cautions and Driving Offences .......................................................... 14 

8. The Knowledge Test .............................................................................
[...]
ix 
A, 4.3.4) – 6-12 points 

26.  Providing false/misleading information on 
application form, or failing to provide relevant 
information – 6-12 points 

DFT requirement 

General  Add ‘may’ and DFT requirement 
 

Page 131



 

Doc v1.0                                                                      2021 

‘resulting in a licences suspension or revocation has a 
right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days’ 

Drivers Add ‘for a licences suspension period not exceeding 3 
months or the revocation of licence’ 

DFT requirement 

Operator
s 

Add ‘for a licence suspension period not exceeding 3 
months or the revocation of licence’ 

DFT Requirement 

 Remove ‘All suspensions and revocations will be 
determined by the Licensing Committee’ 

Clarification wording.  
This is a delegated function at CDC 
and should not be in the Policy. 

Guidanc
e 

Remove ‘driver’ Clarification wording 
This also applies to operators as 
well. 

 

Page 132


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Printed minutes 16 05 2017 Licensing Committee
	Printed minutes 15 05 2018 Licensing Committee
	Printed minutes 14 05 2019 Licensing Committee
	Printed minutes 19 05 2021 Licensing Committee
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	7 Consultation on Revisions to the Council's Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Taxi and Private Hire Policy Revised
	1. Introduction
	2. Scope
	3. Policy Statement
	4. Background and definitions
	5. Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers
	6. The Fit and Proper Person Test
	7. Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS)
	7.2 Applicants with Residency Periods Outside of the UK
	7.3 Right to Work in the UK
	7.4 Convictions, Cautions and Driving Offences

	8. The Knowledge Test
	9. Medical Fitness Assessments
	10. Assistance Dogs
	11. Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences
	11.2 Grant and Renewal of Vehicle Licences
	11.3 Insurance
	11.4 Vehicle Specifications
	11.5 Licensed Vehicle Conditions
	11.6 Identification of Vehicles as a Private  Hire Vehicle

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 18 January 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Douglas Webb (Chairman)  
Councillor George Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Barry Wood 
  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Eddie Reeves 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Richard Webb, Assistant Director Regulatory Services & Community Safety 
Christine Pegler, Lead Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

5 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

6 Minutes  
 



Licensing Committee - 18 January 2023 

  

The Minutes of the meetings held on 7 September 2016, 16 May 2017, 15 
May 2018, 14 May 2019, 19 May 2021 and 18 May 2022 were agreed as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

7 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
 

8 Consultation on Revisions to the Council's Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy  
 
The Assistant Director of Regulatory Services and Community Safety 
submitted a report which set out the proposed changes to the Council’s Taxi 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy. This was an opportunity for the Licensing 
Committee to consider the revised policy and provide comments for 
consideration in the preparation of the final policy that would be submitted to 
Full Council for adoption. 
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director of Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety advised the Committee that the existing policy was last 
reviewed in 2015. The introduction of Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards by the Department for Transport, the introduction of a new National 
Register of Revocations and Refusals and the councils declaration of a 
climate emergency and introduction of a climate action framework provided 
the background to the requirement for this review and update of the council’s 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Policy. 
 
The Lead Licensing Enforcement Officer advised the Committee that the 
consultation period would close on 31 January 2023. To date no formal 
consultation representations had been received, however taxi and private 
vehicle licence holders had provided comments at the forums arranged for 
licensees to meet with the Licensing team.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the possibility of a taxi 
driver obtaining their licence at a different authority and then coming to work 
in the Cherwell area, the Lead Licensing Enforcement Officer advised that 
someone could obtain a hackney carriage taxi licence at another authority and 
then could legally work in another local authority area as a private hire taxi 
working through a private hire operator. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the Licensing Team for 
their hard work on the revised draft Policy.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the following comments from the 

Licensing Committee be made for consideration in the preparation of the 
final Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy which would be submitted to 
Full Council for adoption: 



Licensing Committee - 18 January 2023 

  

 

 Endorse the changes proposed by officers and the further revisions 
intended as a result of consultation feedback. 

 Request officers to consider how vintage vehicles used for private hire 
can be included in the policy. 

 Request officers to look into how wheelchair accessibility vehicles will 
meet the ultra-low emissions policy to ensure the emissions policy 
does not reduce availability of wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 Thanks to the officers for the hard work they have put into creating the 
draft policy. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.29 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


